## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

## ORDINANCE NO. 1273

BEING AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1066, ESTABLISHING TRAFFIC SCHOOL FEES AND CREATING A POLICE DEPARTMENT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND, AMONG OTHER THINGS.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did adopt Ordinance No. 1012, the same being an ordinance creating the St. John Driver Education Program (traffic school) among other things; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has, on several occasions, amended said Ordinance No. 1012 to bring the same into compliance with state statutes as well as recognizing the growth of the Town; and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Town Council that the traffic school fee should be fixed at \$125.00; and that a new Police Department Special Revenue Fund should be created; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council now finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of St. John that said ordinance and its subsequent amendments should be amended accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, that Ordinance No. 1012 and its successor amendments shall be modified and amended as follows:

- <u>SECTION 1</u>. That the fee and charges for the St. John Driver Education Program shall be in the sum of \$125.00.
- <u>SECTION 2</u>. That there is hereby created the Police Department Special Revenue Fund into which Fund shall be deposited that portion of the traffic school fees aforesaid in the sum of \$70.00; the balance of said traffic school fees shall be deposited in the General Fund.
- SECTION 3. That also into said Police Department Special Revenue Fund in addition to such other funds as the Town Council shall determine and direct, are all radio traffic audio recordings, and recordings of 911 calls for which there shall be a One Dollar (\$1.00) charge; all St. John Police Department incident reports and offense reports for which there shall be a Five Dollar (\$5.00) charge; and the St. John Police Department certification fee(s) in the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) shall be deposited into the Police Department Special Revenue Fund.
- SECTION 4. The Police Department Special Revenue Fund shall be a non-appropriated fund.
- <u>SECTION 5</u>. All funds in the Police Department Special Revenue Fund shall be utilized for continuing education and training for law enforcement officers employed by the Town of St. John and for equipment and supplies for law enforcement purposes for the Town of St. John.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that into the existing Fire Department Ambulance Capital Replacement Fund shall be deposited the EMS report fee in the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), the Fire Incident report fee in the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and any and all Fire Department document certification fees in the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00).

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all existing ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal affect, and are specifically repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Council declares an emergency and this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this Juff day of October 1, 2002.

Aye \_\_\_\_\_ Nay \_\_\_\_

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

KRISTIE L. ALDRIDGE, President

KATHLEEN J. WILLMAN

WILLIAM M. WINTERHALER

MICHAEL S. FORBES

IFROME I RUDY

ATTEST

JUDITH/L./COMPAN

Clerk-Treasurer

g. Companik